11

12
13

14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22

23
24

25
26

Chapter 4
References and Acronyms

References

The references in this chapter relate to material presented in the responses to
comments on the DEIR and PRDEIR. Corrections to citations and additional
citations related to material in the DEIR and PRDEIR are included in Chapter 3.

References Cited in the Final EIR

Allen, David. 1996. Results of Two Consecutive Years of Surveys for Yadon’s
Piperia (Piperia yadonii) 1995 and 1996. Prepared for Pebble Beach
Company.

CARB (California Air Resources Board). 2004. CARB Emission Standards.

CCC (California Coastal Commission). 2003. Periodic Review of Monterey
County LCP. Staff Report. November 26.

CCC (California Coastal Commission). 1984. Coastal Development Permit 3-
84-226. Filed November 16, 1984.

California Department of Fish and Game. 2000. Guidelines for assessing the
effects of proposed projects on rare, threatened, and endangered plants and
natural communities. Sacramento, CA. Revised May 8, 2000.

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). 2002. Guide for the
Preparation of Traffic Impact Studies. Available:
<http://www.dot.ca.gov/hg/traffops/developserv/operationalsystems/reports/t
isguide.pdf>.

California Native Plant Society (CNPS). 2001. CNPS Botanical Survey
Guidelines. Revised June 2, 2001. Sacramento, CA

City of Monterey. 2003. Final Report: Skyline Neighborhood Traffic Study.
Prepared by Fehr & Peers. November.

Pebble Beach Company’s DMF/PDP January 2005

Final Environmental Impact Report 4-1
J&S 02-270



N -

[l

10
11
12

13
14

15

16

17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25

26
27
28

29
30
31

32
33

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection Chapter 4. References and Acronyms
Department

County of Monterey. 1997. Pebble Beach Lot Program Final Environmental
Impact Report. Monterey, CA. Prepared by EIP Associates. San Francisco,
CA.

.1995. Pebble Beach Lot Program Revised Draft Environmental Impact
Report. Monterey, CA. Prepared by EIP Associates. San Francisco, CA.

. 1987. Del Monte Forest Transportation Policy Agreement between
Pebble Beach Company and Monterey County.

. 1985. Spanish Bay Resort. Final Supplemental Environmental Impact
Report. Prepared by Environmental Management Consultants. August.

. 1984a. Spanish Bay Resort. Final Environmental Impact Report.
County Planning File PC-4785. County EIR #83-002. Prepared by
Environmental Management Consultants. August.

. 1984b. Combined Development Permit for Spanish Bay, Report to
Monterey County Board of Supervisors (CDP PC-5202).

. 1984c. Use Permit for Sawmill Borrow Site (PC-5040).

. 1984d. Use Permit Amendment for Sawmill Borrow Site (PC-5405).

County of Monterey and Ecosynthesis. 1998 Exhibit B - Ecological
Management Implementation Plan. Prepared by Jeff Main and Adrien
Juncosa.

Cowan, James P. 1994. Handbook of environmental acoustics. Van Nostrand
Reinhold. New York, NY.

EcoSynthesis. 2003. Monterey Local Coastal Plan Wetland Determination for
portions of the Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and
Development Plant. Prepared for County of Monterey Planning and Building
Inspection Department. May 26.

Ecosystems West Associates. 2004. Results of the 2004 Piperia Yadonii Census
in Areas of the Pebble Beach Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and
Development Plan. July.

Fehr & Peers. 2004a. Intersection Analysis Worksheets for the Pebble Beach
Company’s Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan — Draft
Environmental Impact Report. February.

. 2004b. Intersection Analysis Data for Highway 68 and Aguajito
Intersection. December.

Pebble Beach Company’s DMF/PDP January 2005

Final Environmental Impact Report 4-2
J&S 02-270



34
35
36
37

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection Chapter 4. References and Acronyms
Department

Jones & Stokes. 1996a. Final Recovery Strategies for Six Coastal Plant Species
on the Monterey Peninsula. Prepared for California Department of Fish and
Game. May.

. 1996b. Monterey Pine Forest Conservation Strategy Report.
Sacramento, CA. Prepared for California Native Plant Society and California
Department of Fish and Game, Natural Heritage Division. December.

. 1994a. Final Monterey Pine Forest Ecological Assessment: Historical
Distribution, Ecology, and Current Status of Monterey Pine. Prepared for
California Department of Fish and Game, Natural Heritage Division.
September.

. 1994b. The Monterey Ecological Staircase: The Nature of VVegetation
and Soils on Different Geomorphic Surfaces of the Monterey Peninsula with
an Emphasis on Monterey Pine Forest. Prepared for California Department of
Fish and Game, Natural Heritage Division. September.

JRP. 1996. Inventory and Evaluation of California Register of Historic Places
Eligibility for Pebble Beach Equestrian Center. April 1996. On file at
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department. Pebble
Beach, CA.

LBNL (Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratories). 2004. High-Radon Project
Home Page. Accessed via the Internet on December 29, 2004 at
http://eetd.Ibl.gov/IEP/high-radon/hr.html.

Mark Thomas Company. 2004. 95% PS&E submittal, Monterey County,
Widening Route 68 from Community Hospital to Route 1 Interchange.
Engineer’s Cost Estimate. July.

Mark Thomas Company. 2000. Project Study Report (PSR) On Route 68 in
Monterey County from 0.2 km West of Community Hospital of the Monterey
Peninsula (CHOMP) Entrance to Route 1/68 Separation. Prepared for
Caltrans.

Pebble Beach Company (PBC). 2004a. Letter to Thom McCue, Monterey
County Planning and Building Inspection Department. Re: Construction of
trail around the Proposed Golf Course. June 29.

. 2004b. Email to Thom McCue, Monterey County Planning and Building
Inspection Department. Re:Water Entitlement Use. December 1

Questa Engineering. 2003a. Best Management Practices Plan for Del Monte
Forest Preservation and Development Plan-Golf Course, Equestrian Center,
and Driving Range. Point Richmond, CA. Prepared for Pebble Beach
Company, Pebble Beach CA.

Pebble Beach Company’s DMF/PDP January 2005

Final Environmental Impact Report 4-3
J&S 02-270



WN -

~N o o1 b~

©

11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21

22
23
24
25

26
27

28

29
30

31

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection Chapter 4. References and Acronyms
Department

. 2003h. Revised Nitrogen Loading Calculations — BMP-Questa January
2003. Point Richmond, CA. Prepared for Pebble Beach Company, Pebble
Beach CA. September 12.

Rogers, D.L. 2002. In situ Genetic Conservation of Monterey Pine (pinus
radiata D. Don): Information and Recommendations. Report No. 26.
Genetic Resources Conservation Program, Division of Agriculture and
Natural Resources, University of California, Davis, California.

Rosenberg, Lewis I. 2001. Geology Resources and Constraints, Monterey
County, California: A Technical Report for the Monterey County 21st
Century General Plan Update Program. April.

Staub Forestry and Environmental Consulting. 2001. Forest Management Plan
for Phase 1B Interim Improvements Route 68 Widening/Improvement
Project. Felton, CA. Prepared for Lombardo and Gilles.

USFWS (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service). 2004. Recovery Plan for Five Plants
from Monterey County, CA. Portland, OR.

Wetland Research Associates. 2001. Wetlands - Del Monte Forest Preservation
and Development Plan, Monterey County, California. Prepared for Pebble
Beach Company.

Zander Associates. 2002. Biological Resources of the Del Monte Forest:
Monterey Pine and Monterey Pine Forest Habitat, Del Monte Forest
Preservation and Development Plan. Prepared for Pebble Beach Company.

. 2001a. Biological Resources of the Del Monte Forest Coastal Dunes Del
Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan. Prepared for Pebble
Beach Company. July.

. 2001b. Biological Resources of the Del Monte Forest, Special-Status

Species, Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan. Prepared for
Pebble Beach Company.

Personal Communications

Schoenig, Steve. October 29, 2004. California Department of Food and
Agriculture, Interagency Noxious Weed Free Forage and Mulch Program.

Pebble Beach Company’s DMF/PDP January 2005

Final Environmental Impact Report 4-4
J&S 02-270



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection

Department

Acronyms

AMBAG
AQMP
BMP
Caltrans
CARB
CAWD
CCC
CcCcC
CCRWQCB
CDFG
CEQA
CHRIS
CIP
CNPS
Cco
Corps
CRHR
CRLF
CRPB & MC
CTR
CZMA
DFG

DMF LUAC

Chapter 4. References and Acronyms

Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments
Air Quality Management Plan

Best Management Practices

California Department of Transportation, District 5
California Air Resources Board

Carmel Area Wastewater District

California Coastal Commission

California Coastal Commission

Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board
California Department of Fish and Game
California Environmental Quality Act

California Historic Resources Information System
Coastal Implementation Plan

California Native Plant Society

Carbon Monoxide

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

California Register of Historic Resources
California red-legged frog (

Concerned Residents of Pebble Beach and Monterey County
California Toxic Rule

Coastal Zone Management Act

California Department of Fish and Game

Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee

Pebble Beach Company’s DMF/PDP
Final Environmental Impact Report

January 2005
4-5

J&S 02-270



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection
Department

DMFPO
DTSC
ESA
ESHA
HHNA
HOPE
IRWG
ITP
LAFCO
LBNL
LCP
Leq
LUP
LWV
MBUAPCD
MMRP
MOA
MPFW
MPWMD
MST
NOAA
NOX
OR
OSAC

PBCSD

Chapter 4. References and Acronyms

Del Monte Forest Property Owners

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Federal Endangered Species Act

Environmental Sensitive Habitat Areas
Huckleberry Hill Natural Area

Helping Our Peninsula’'s Environment
Independent Reclaimed Water Users Group
Incidental Take Permit

Local Agency Formation Commission

Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratories

Local Coastal Plan

Equivalent energy

Land Use Plan

League of Women Voters

Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan
Memorandum of Agreement

Monterey Pine Forest Watch

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District
Monterey-Salinas Transit

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
nitrogen oxides

Open Space Recreation

Open Space Advisory Committee

Pebble Beach Community Service District

Pebble Beach Company’s DMF/PDP
Final Environmental Impact Report

January 2005
4-6

J&S 02-270



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection
Department

PBEC
PBRTA
PPCPs
ROG
RVWDW
RWQCB
SFHA
SFHA
SR
SWPPP
SWRCB
TAC
TAMC
USACE
USEPA
USFWS
WHO

WDRs

Chapter 4. References and Acronyms

Pebble Beach Equestrian Center

Pebble Beach Riding & Trails Association
Pharmaceuticals, and personal care products
Reactive Organic Gases

Rip Van Winkle Dog Walkers

Regional Water Quality Control Board
special flood hazard areas

Skyline Forest Homeowners Association
State Route

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

State Water Resources Control Board, Water Rights Division
Toxic Air Contaminant

Transportation Agency of Monterey County
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

World Health Organization

Waste Discharge Requirements

Pebble Beach Company’s DMF/PDP
Final Environmental Impact Report

January 2005
4-7

J&S 02-270



	Chapter 4. References and Acronyms
	References
	Acronyms




