Chapter 4 References and Acronyms

3 References

1

2

4 5 6	The references in this chapter relate to material presented in the responses to comments on the DEIR and PRDEIR. Corrections to citations and additional citations related to material in the DEIR and PRDEIR are included in Chapter 3.
7	References Cited in the Final EIR
8 9 10	Allen, David. 1996. Results of Two Consecutive Years of Surveys for Yadon's Piperia (<i>Piperia yadonii</i>) 1995 and 1996. Prepared for Pebble Beach Company.
11	CARB (California Air Resources Board). 2004. CARB Emission Standards.
12	CCC (California Coastal Commission). 2003. Periodic Review of Monterey
13	County LCP. Staff Report. November 26.
14	CCC (California Coastal Commission). 1984. Coastal Development Permit 3-
15	84-226. Filed November 16, 1984.
16 17 18	California Department of Fish and Game. 2000. Guidelines for assessing the effects of proposed projects on rare, threatened, and endangered plants and natural communities. Sacramento, CA. Revised May 8, 2000.
19	California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). 2002. Guide for the
20	Preparation of Traffic Impact Studies. Available:
21	http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/traffops/developserv/operationalsystems/reports/t
22	isguide.pdf>.
23	California Native Plant Society (CNPS). 2001. CNPS Botanical Survey
24	Guidelines. Revised June 2, 2001. Sacramento, CA
25	City of Monterey. 2003. Final Report: Skyline Neighborhood Traffic Study.
26	Prepared by Fehr & Peers. November.

1	County of Monterey. 1997. Pebble Beach Lot Program Final Environmental
2	Impact Report. Monterey, CA. Prepared by EIP Associates. San Francisco,
3	CA.
4	.1995. Pebble Beach Lot Program Revised Draft Environmental Impact
5	Report. Monterey, CA. Prepared by EIP Associates. San Francisco, CA.
6	1987. Del Monte Forest Transportation Policy Agreement between
7	Pebble Beach Company and Monterey County.
8	. 1985. Spanish Bay Resort. Final Supplemental Environmental Impact
9	Report. Prepared by Environmental Management Consultants. August.
10	1984a. Spanish Bay Resort. Final Environmental Impact Report.
11	County Planning File PC-4785. County EIR #83-002. Prepared by
12	Environmental Management Consultants. August.
13	———. 1984b. Combined Development Permit for Spanish Bay, Report to
14	Monterey County Board of Supervisors (CDP PC-5202).
15	——. 1984c. Use Permit for Sawmill Borrow Site (PC-5040).
16	——. 1984d. Use Permit Amendment for Sawmill Borrow Site (PC-5405).
17	County of Monterey and Ecosynthesis. 1998 Exhibit B - Ecological
18	Management Implementation Plan. Prepared by Jeff Main and Adrien
19	Juncosa.
20 21	Cowan, James P. 1994. Handbook of environmental acoustics. Van Nostrand Reinhold. New York, NY.
22	EcoSynthesis. 2003. Monterey Local Coastal Plan Wetland Determination for
23	portions of the Pebble Beach Company's Del Monte Forest Preservation and
24	Development Plant. Prepared for County of Monterey Planning and Building
25	Inspection Department. May 26.
26 27 28	Ecosystems West Associates. 2004. Results of the 2004 <i>Piperia Yadonii</i> Census in Areas of the Pebble Beach Company's Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan. July.
29	Fehr & Peers. 2004a. Intersection Analysis Worksheets for the Pebble Beach
30	Company's Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan – Draft
31	Environmental Impact Report. February.
32 33	2004b. Intersection Analysis Data for Highway 68 and Aguajito Intersection. December.

1	Jones & Stokes. 1996a. Final Recovery Strategies for Six Coastal Plant Species
2	on the Monterey Peninsula. Prepared for California Department of Fish and
3	Game. May.
4	1006h Montarov Ding Forest Conservation Strategy Depart
4	1996b. Monterey Pine Forest Conservation Strategy Report.
5	Sacramento, CA. Prepared for California Native Plant Society and California
6	Department of Fish and Game, Natural Heritage Division. December.
7	1994a. Final Monterey Pine Forest Ecological Assessment: Historical
8	Distribution, Ecology, and Current Status of Monterey Pine. Prepared for
9	California Department of Fish and Game, Natural Heritage Division.
10	September.
11	1994b. The Monterey Ecological Staircase: The Nature of Vegetation
12	and Soils on Different Geomorphic Surfaces of the Monterey Peninsula with
13	an Emphasis on Monterey Pine Forest. Prepared for California Department of
14	Fish and Game, Natural Heritage Division. September.
15	JRP. 1996. Inventory and Evaluation of California Register of Historic Places
16	Eligibility for Pebble Beach Equestrian Center. April 1996. On file at
17	Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department. Pebble
18	Beach, CA.
19	LBNL (Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratories). 2004. High-Radon Project
20	Home Page. Accessed via the Internet on December 29, 2004 at
21	http://eetd.lbl.gov/IEP/high-radon/hr.html.
22	Mark Thomas Company. 2004. 95% PS&E submittal, Monterey County,
23	Widening Route 68 from Community Hospital to Route 1 Interchange.
24	- · · · · ·
24	Engineer's Cost Estimate. July.
25	Mark Thomas Company. 2000. Project Study Report (PSR) On Route 68 in
26	Monterey County from 0.2 km West of Community Hospital of the Monterey
27	Peninsula (CHOMP) Entrance to Route 1/68 Separation. Prepared for
28	Caltrans.
20	Delth Deet Commence (DDC) 2004 Jutter to These McCore Mentance
29	Pebble Beach Company (PBC). 2004a. Letter to Thom McCue, Monterey
30	County Planning and Building Inspection Department. Re: Construction of
31	trail around the Proposed Golf Course. June 29.
32	2004b. Email to Thom McCue, Monterey County Planning and Building
33	Inspection Department. Re:Water Entitlement Use. December 1
34	Questa Engineering. 2003a. Best Management Practices Plan for Del Monte
35	Forest Preservation and Development Plan-Golf Course, Equestrian Center,
36	and Driving Range. Point Richmond, CA. Prepared for Pebble Beach
37	Company, Pebble Beach CA.

1 2 3	. 2003b. Revised Nitrogen Loading Calculations – BMP-Questa January 2003. Point Richmond, CA. Prepared for Pebble Beach Company, Pebble Beach CA. September 12.
4 5 6 7	 Rogers, D.L. 2002. <i>In situ</i> Genetic Conservation of Monterey Pine (<i>pinus radiata</i> D. Don): Information and Recommendations. Report No. 26. Genetic Resources Conservation Program, Division of Agriculture and Natural Resources, University of California, Davis, California.
8	Rosenberg, Lewis I. 2001. Geology Resources and Constraints, Monterey
9	County, California: A Technical Report for the Monterey County 21st
10	Century General Plan Update Program. April.
11	Staub Forestry and Environmental Consulting. 2001. Forest Management Plan
12	for Phase 1B Interim Improvements Route 68 Widening/Improvement
13	Project. Felton, CA. Prepared for Lombardo and Gilles.
14 15	USFWS (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service). 2004. Recovery Plan for Five Plants from Monterey County, CA. Portland, OR.
16	Wetland Research Associates. 2001. Wetlands - Del Monte Forest Preservation
17	and Development Plan, Monterey County, California. Prepared for Pebble
18	Beach Company.
19	Zander Associates. 2002. Biological Resources of the Del Monte Forest:
20	Monterey Pine and Monterey Pine Forest Habitat, Del Monte Forest
21	Preservation and Development Plan. Prepared for Pebble Beach Company.
22	2001a. Biological Resources of the Del Monte Forest Coastal Dunes Del
23	Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan. Prepared for Pebble
24	Beach Company. July.
25	2001b. Biological Resources of the Del Monte Forest, Special-Status
26	Species, Del Monte Forest Preservation and Development Plan. Prepared for
27	Pebble Beach Company.
28	Personal Communications
29	Schoenig, Steve. October 29, 2004. California Department of Food and
30	Agriculture, Interagency Noxious Weed Free Forage and Mulch Program.

31

1 Acronyms

2	AMBAG	Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments
3	AQMP	Air Quality Management Plan
4	BMP	Best Management Practices
5	Caltrans	California Department of Transportation, District 5
6	CARB	California Air Resources Board
7	CAWD	Carmel Area Wastewater District
8	CCC	California Coastal Commission
9	CCC	California Coastal Commission
10	CCRWQCB	Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board
11	CDFG	California Department of Fish and Game
12	CEQA	California Environmental Quality Act
13	CHRIS	California Historic Resources Information System
14	CIP	Coastal Implementation Plan
15	CNPS	California Native Plant Society
16	СО	Carbon Monoxide
17	Corps	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
18	CRHR	California Register of Historic Resources
19	CRLF	California red-legged frog (
20	CRPB & MC	Concerned Residents of Pebble Beach and Monterey County
21	CTR	California Toxic Rule
22	CZMA	Coastal Zone Management Act
23	DFG	California Department of Fish and Game
24	DMF LUAC	Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee

4-5

1	DMFPO	Del Monte Forest Property Owners
2	DTSC	California Department of Toxic Substances Control
3	ESA	Federal Endangered Species Act
4	ESHA	Environmental Sensitive Habitat Areas
5	HHNA	Huckleberry Hill Natural Area
6	HOPE	Helping Our Peninsula's Environment
7	IRWG	Independent Reclaimed Water Users Group
8	ITP	Incidental Take Permit
9	LAFCO	Local Agency Formation Commission
10	LBNL	Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratories
11	LCP	Local Coastal Plan
12	Leq	Equivalent energy
13	LUP	Land Use Plan
14	LWV	League of Women Voters
15	MBUAPCD	Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District
16	MMRP	Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan
17	MOA	Memorandum of Agreement
18	MPFW	Monterey Pine Forest Watch
19	MPWMD	Monterey Peninsula Water Management District
20	MST	Monterey-Salinas Transit
21	NOAA	National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
22	NOx	nitrogen oxides
23	OR	Open Space Recreation
24	OSAC	Open Space Advisory Committee
25	PBCSD	Pebble Beach Community Service District

1	PBEC	Pebble Beach Equestrian Center
2	PBRTA	Pebble Beach Riding & Trails Association
3	PPCPs	Pharmaceuticals, and personal care products
4	ROG	Reactive Organic Gases
5	RVWDW	Rip Van Winkle Dog Walkers
6	RWQCB	Regional Water Quality Control Board
7	SFHA	special flood hazard areas
8	SFHA	Skyline Forest Homeowners Association
9	SR	State Route
10	SWPPP	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
11	SWRCB	State Water Resources Control Board, Water Rights Division
12	TAC	Toxic Air Contaminant
13	TAMC	Transportation Agency of Monterey County
14	USACE	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
15	USEPA	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
16	USFWS	U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
17	WHO	World Health Organization
18	WDRs	Waste Discharge Requirements
10		

19